the Unsecured Notes—If we issue more than $600 million aggregate principal amount of unsecured notes in this offering, the special mandatory
redemption provisions will only apply to $600 million aggregate principal amount of unsecured notes and will not apply to the entire aggregate
principal amount of the unsecured notes.” and “Description of Notes—Escrow of Proceeds; Special Mandatory Redemption.”

15

References in this offering memorandum to the “Escrow Release Date” refer to (i) the issue date, if this offering closes on or after the Scheme Effective
Date and (ii) otherwise, the date of release of the escrowed notes proceeds from escrow.

Sources and uses of funds

The following table sets forth the estimated sources and uses of funds in connection with the Transactions. The actual sources and uses of funds may
vary from the estimated sources and uses of funds set forth below. The estimated sources and uses of funds presented below should be read in
conjunction with the other information included or incorporated by reference herein, including “—The Transactions,” “Use of Proceeds,”
“Capitalization” and “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.”

Sources of funds  Amount
   (millions)
Secured notes offered hereby(1)  $ 843
Unsecured notes offered hereby(2)   600
Incremental Tranche C Term Facility(3)   843
Total Sources  $ 2,286

Use of funds  Amount
   (millions)
Cash consideration for Combination(4)  $ 717
Refinancing of Dowlais Credit Facilities(5)   920
Estimated fees and expenses(6)   340
Cash to balance sheet   309
Total Uses(7)  $ 2,286

(1) Represents the aggregate principal amount of secured notes offered hereby. Assumes the secured notes are issued at par.

(2) Represents the aggregate principal amount of unsecured notes offered hereby. Assumes the unsecured notes are issued at par.

(3) On February 24, 2025, AAM Holdings and AAM Inc. entered into the Second Amendment to the Amended and Restated Credit Facility and the
Incremental Facility Agreement which, among other things, provided for an $843.0 million incremental Tranche C Term Facility in connection with the
Combination.

(4) Reflects our estimate of the total cash consideration to be paid to holders of all issued and outstanding ordinary shares of Dowlais pursuant to the

[…]

operations would have been had the Combination and related financings been completed on the date indicated or what such results would be for future
periods. The summary historical and unaudited pro forma consolidated financial data presented below should be read in conjunction with the other
information included or incorporated by reference herein, including the information included under the headings “The Transactions,” “Dowlais
Summary Consolidated Financial Data,” “Capitalization,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements,” “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of Dowlais” as well as “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations” in AAM Holdings’ Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2024 and Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended June 30, 2025, which are incorporated by reference herein, and the audited consolidated financial
statements and the unaudited consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto included or incorporated by reference in this offering
memorandum.

18

  Pro forma   Historical

Twelve months

 ended June 30,
Six months

 ended June 30,
Twelve months

 ended December 31,
(in millions, except per share data)  2025   2025   2024   2024   2023   2022

  unaudited   unaudited
Statement of income data:
Net sales  $ 11,242.7  $ 2,947.5  $ 3,239.2  $ 6,124.9  $ 6,079.5  $ 5,802.4
Gross profit   1,420.9   374.6   415.8   741.4   624.3   704.9
Selling, general and administrative expenses  856.5   191.7   203.5   387.1   366.9   345.1
Impairment charge   30.0   8.0   —   12.0   —   —
Restructuring and acquisition-related costs   237.5   36.2   7.5   18.0   25.2   30.2
Operating income   179.2   97.7   163.5   241.4   146.6   243.9
Net interest expense   (343.0)   (74.8)   (82.5)   (157.9)   (175.5)   (157.5)
Net income (loss)   (29.1)   46.4   38.7   35.0   (33.6)   64.3
Diluted earnings (loss) per share   (0.12)  $ 0.38  $ 0.32  $ 0.29  $ (0.29)  $ 0.53
Balance sheet data (at period end):
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 962.5  $ 586.5  $ 519.9  $ 552.9  $ 519.9  $ 511.5
Total assets   11,398.3   5,273.6   5,336.7   5,059.9   5,356.3   5,469.4
Long-term debt, net   5,380.9   2,599.8   2,694.8   2,576.9   2,751.9   2,845.1
Total stockholders’ equity   1,394.4   673.0   609.6   562.8   604.9   627.3
Statement of cash flows data:
Net cash provided by operating activities  $ 580.2  $ 147.8  $ 160.6  $ 455.4  $ 396.1  $ 448.9
Net cash used in investing activities   (98.6)   (94.9)   (254.8)   (184.5)   (243.0)
Net cash used in financing activities   (30.0)   (58.5)   (156.2)   (205.5)   (217.2)
Other data:
Depreciation and amortization  $ 844.8  $ 225.7  $ 237.4  $ 469.7  $ 487.2  $ 492.1
Purchases of property, plant and equipment   (520.0)   (126.6)   (96.8)   (248.0)   (194.6)   (171.4)
Proceeds from government grants   —   —   2.0   2.0   —   —
Purchase buyouts of leases  $ (3.1)   (3.5)   (1.9)   (3.1)   (2.1)   (4.0)

19

EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA(a)

  Pro forma   Historical

Twelve months

 ended June 30,
Six months

 ended June 30,
Twelve months

 ended December 31,
(in millions, except percentages)  2025   2025   2024   2024   2023   2022

Net income (loss)  $ (29.1)  $ 46.4  $ 38.7  $ 35.0  $ (33.6)  $ 64.3
Net Income Margin (% of net sales)   (0.3)%  1.6%  1.2%  0.6%  (0.6)%  1.1%
Interest expense   400.9   86.0   96.9   186.0   201.7   174.5
Income tax expense   25.8   42.1   33.1   27.8   9.1   2.0
Depreciation and amortization   844.8   225.7   237.4   469.7   487.2   492.1
EBITDA   1,242.4  $ 400.2  $ 406.1  $ 718.5  $ 664.4  $ 732.9
Restructuring and acquisition-related costs   237.5   36.2   7.5   18.0   25.2   30.2
Debt refinancing and redemption costs   3.6   3.3   0.3   0.6   1.3   6.4
Gain on Business Combination Derivative   (68.2)   (68.2)   —   —   —   —
Impairment charge   30.0   8.0   —   12.0   —   —
Loss on equity securities   —   —   0.1   0.1   1.1   25.5
Pension curtailment and settlement

charges   —   —   —   —   1.3   —
Non-recurring items:
Malvern Fire insurance recoveries, net of

charges   —   —   —   —   —   (39.1)
Gain on bargain purchase of business   —   —   —   —   —   (13.6)
Acquisition-related fair value inventory

adjustment   —   —   —   —   —   5.0
Adjusted EBITDA  $ 1,445.3  $ 379.5  $ 414.0  $ 749.2  $ 693.3  $ 747.3
Adj. EBITDA Margin (% of net sales)   12.9%   12.9%  12.8%  12.2%  11.4%   12.9%
Capital Expenditures  $ 520.0  $ 126.6  $ 96.8  $ 248.0  $ 194.6  $ 171.4

(a) We define EBITDA to be earnings before interest expense, income taxes, depreciation and amortization. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as EBITDA
excluding the impact of restructuring and acquisition-related costs, debt refinancing and redemption costs, gains or losses on the derivative associated
with the Combination, gains or losses on equity securities, pension curtailment and settlement charges, impairment charges and non-recurring items.
We believe that EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are meaningful measures of performance as they are commonly utilized by management and investors
to analyze operating performance and entity valuation. Our management, the investment community and banking institutions routinely use EBITDA

[…]

was based on reviews of publicly disclosed allocations for other acquisitions in the automotive supplier industry, AAM’s historical experience, data that was
available through the public domain and AAM’s due diligence review of Dowlais’ business. Until the Combination is completed, both companies are limited
in their ability to share information with each other. Upon completion of the Combination, additional valuation analysis will be performed and any increases
or decreases in the fair value of relevant balance sheet amounts will result in adjustments to the balance sheet and/or statement of income until the purchase
price allocation is finalized. There can be no assurance that such finalization will not result in material changes from the preliminary purchase price
allocation included in the accompanying pro forma financial statements.

2

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet

As of June 30, 2025

in $ millions

AAM
 (U.S. GAAP)

 Note 1

Dowlais
 (IFRS)
 Notes 1
 and 7

Reclassification
 adjustments

 Note 2

IFRS to U.S.
 GAAP

 adjustments
 Note 3  Notes

Transaction
 adjustments
 Note 5  Notes

Pro forma
 condensed
 combined
 (U.S. GAAP)

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 586.5 $ 446.0 $ — $ —   $ (70.0) 5a  $ 962.5
Accounts receivable, net   844.5  824.0  (107.5)  —   (12.8) 5b   1,548.2
Inventories, net   449.1  600.0  (59.6)  —   37.0 5c   1,026.5
Prepaid expenses and other   230.8  —  182.3  —   —   413.1
Derivative financial assets   —  26.0  (26.0)  —   —   —
Current tax assets   —  52.0  (52.0)  —   —   —
Current assets held-for-sale   61.0  —  —  —   —   61.0

Total current assets   2,171.9  1,948.0  (62.8)  —   (45.8)   4,011.3
Property, plant and equipment, net   1,624.0  2,177.0  —  (135.2) 3a   538.3 5d   4,204.1
Deferred income taxes   190.6  200.0  —  —   25.2 5e   415.8
Goodwill   174.8  —  1,472.0  —   (1,177.6) 5f   469.2
Other intangible assets, net   415.9  —  1,223.6  —   (817.4) 5g   822.1
Goodwill and other intangible assets   —  2,734.0  (2,734.0)  —   —   —
GM postretirement cost sharing asset   114.4  —  —  —   —   114.4
Operating lease right-of-use assets   106.4  —  —  135.2 3a   —   241.6
Other assets and deferred charges   475.6  —  644.2  —   —   1,119.8
Interests in equity accounted investments   —  446.0  (446.0)  —   —   —
Derivative financial assets   —  15.0  (15.0)  —   —   —
Retirement benefit surplus   —  63.0  (63.0)  —   —   —
Other receivables   —  19.0  (19.0)  —   —   —
Total assets  $ 5,273.6 $ 7,602.0 $ — $ —   $ (1,477.3)   $ 11,398.3
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities

Current portion of long-term debt  $ 21.9 $ 334.0 $ — $ —   $ (334.0) 5i  $ 21.9
Accounts payable   771.8  —  1,035.3  —   (12.8) 5h   1,794.3
Accrued compensation and benefits   185.3  —  273.4  —   —   458.7
Trade and other payables   —  1,345.0  (1,345.0)  —   —   —
Deferred revenue   27.4  —  16.5  —   —   43.9
Current portion of operating lease liabilities   23.0  —  —  29.1 3a   —   52.1
Accrued expenses and other   167.6  —  319.8  (66.1) 3a, 3b, 3c   (54.6) 5k   366.7
Lease obligations   —  32.0  (32.0)  —   —   —
Derivative financial liabilities   —  10.0  (10.0)  —   —   —
Current tax liabilities   —  78.0  (78.0)  —   —   —
Provisions   —  180.0  (180.0)  —   —   —
Current liabilities held-for-sale   30.4  —  —  —   —   30.4

Total current liabilities   1,227.4  1,979.0  —  (37.0)   (401.4)   2,768.0
Long-term debt, net   2,599.8  1,532.0  —  —   1,249.1 5i   5,380.9
Deferred revenue   38.4  —  11.0  —   —   49.4
Deferred income taxes   13.5  261.0  —  —   (60.5) 5j   214.0

3

in $ millions

AAM
 (U.S. GAAP)

 Note 1

Dowlais
 (IFRS)
 Notes 1
 and 7

Reclassification
 adjustments

 Note 2

IFRS to U.S.
 GAAP

 adjustments
 Note 3  Notes

Transaction
 adjustments
 Note 5  Notes

Pro forma
 condensed
 combined
 (U.S. GAAP)

Long-term portion of operating lease liabilities   85.8  —  —  127.8 3a   —   213.6
Postretirement benefits and other long-term

liabilities   635.7  —  844.0  (101.7) 3a, 3b 3c   —   1,378.0
Other payables   —  31.0  (31.0)  —   —   —
Lease obligations   —  139.0  (139.0)  —   —   —
Derivative financial liabilities   —  3.0  (3.0)  —   —   —
Retirement benefit obligations   —  560.0  (560.0)  —   —   —
Provisions   —  122.0  (122.0)  —   —   —
Total liabilities   4,600.6  4,627.0  —  (10.9)   787.2   10,003.9
Stockholders’ equity

Preferred stock   —  —  —  —   —   —
Series common stock   —  —  —  —   —   —
Common stock   1.3  18.0  —  —   (16.8) 5k   2.5
Paid-in capital   1,405.5  —  —  —   711.2 5k   2,116.7
Capital redemption reserve   —  1.0  —  —   (1.0) 5k   —
Accumulated earnings (deficit)   (201.8)  3,205.0  —  10.9 3b   (3,260.9) 5k   (246.8)
Treasury stock at cost   (238.4)  (10.0)  —  —   10.0 5k   (238.4)
Accumulated other comprehensive income

(loss)
Defined benefit plans, net of tax   (157.7)  —  —  —   —   (157.7)
Foreign currency translation adjustments   (138.9)  (292.0)  —  —   292.0 5k   (138.9)
Unrecognized gain (loss) on hedges, net of tax  3.0  (1.0)  —  —   1.0 5k   3.0
Equity attributable to owners of the parent   673.0  2,921.0  —  10.9   (2,264.5)   1,340.4
Noncontrolling interests in subsidiaries   —  54.0  —  —   —   54.0
Total stockholders’ equity   673.0  2,975.0  —  10.9   (2,264.5)   1,394.4

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 5,273.6 $ 7,602.0 $ — $ —   $ (1,477.3)   $ 11,398.3

See the accompanying notes to the pro forma financial statements.

4

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income

Six months ended June 30, 2025

in $ millions

AAM
 (U.S. GAAP)

 Note 1

Dowlais
 (IFRS)
 Notes 1
 and 7

Reclassification
 adjustments

 Note 2

IFRS to U.S.
 GAAP

 adjustments
 Note 3  Notes

Transaction
 adjustments
 Note 6  Notes

Pro Forma
 condensed
 combined
 (U.S. GAAP)

Net sales  $ 2,947.5 $ 2,831.0 $ — $ —   $ (29.3) 6a  $ 5,749.2
Cost of goods sold   2,572.9  2,422.0  —  2.9 3a   5.7 6b, 6c, 6e   5,003.5
Gross profit   374.6  409.0  —  (2.9)   (35.0)   745.7
Selling, general and administrative expenses   191.7  390.0  (128.9)  0.8 3a   —   453.6
Amortization of intangible assets   41.0  —  125.0  —   (107.4) 6d   58.6
Impairment charge   8.0  —  —  —   —   8.0
Restructuring and acquisition-related costs   36.2  —  67.5  —   —   103.7
Operating income   97.7  19.0  (63.6)  (3.7)   72.4   121.8
Interest expense   (86.0)  —  (74.0)  12.7 3a, 3d   (51.9) 6f   (199.2)
Finance costs   —  (75.0)  75.0  —   —   —
Interest income   11.2  8.0  —  —   —   19.2
Other income (expense)

Debt refinancing and redemption costs   (3.3)  —  —  —   —   (3.3)
Gain on Business Combination Derivative   68.2  —  —  —   —   68.2
Share of results of equity accounted

investments   —  40.0  (40.0)  —   —   —
Other income (expense), net   0.7  —  102.6  (9.0) 3d   —   94.3

Income (loss) before income taxes   88.5  (8.0)  —  —   20.5   101.0
Income tax expense   42.1  6.0  —  —   5.1 6h   53.2
Net income (loss)  $ 46.4 $ (14.0) $ — $ —   $ 15.4   $ 47.8
Basic earnings (loss) per share  $ 0.38 $ (0.01)   6i  $ 0.20
Diluted earnings (loss) per share  $ 0.38 $ (0.01)   6i  $ 0.20

See the accompanying notes to the pro forma financial statements.

5

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income

Year ended December 31, 2024

in $ millions

AAM
 (U.S. GAAP)

 Note 1

Dowlais
 (IFRS)
 Notes 1
 and 7

Reclassification
 adjustments

 Note 2

IFRS to U.S.
 GAAP

 adjustments
 Note 3  Notes

Transaction
 adjustments
 Note 6  Notes

Pro Forma
 condensed
 combined
 (U.S. GAAP)

Net sales  $ 6,124.9 $ 5,542.0 $ — $ —   $ (103.1) 6a  $ 11,563.8
Cost of goods sold   5,383.5  4,717.0  —  5.4 3a   19.7 6b, 6c, 6e   10,125.6
Gross profit   741.4  825.0  —  (5.4)   (122.8)   1,438.2
Selling, general and administrative expenses   387.1  1,038.0  (516.5)  1.6 3a   —   910.2
Amortization of intangible assets   82.9  —  252.0  —   (216.8) 6d   118.1
Impairment charge   12.0  —  23.0  —   —   35.0
Restructuring and acquisition-related costs   18.0  —  185.3  —   74.5 6g   277.8
Operating income (loss)   241.4  (213.0)  56.2  (7.0)   19.5   97.1
Interest expense   (186.0)  —  (148.0)  26.0 3a, 3d   (103.7) 6f   (411.7)
Finance costs   —  (168.0)  168.0  —   —   —
Interest income   28.1  28.0  —  —   —   56.1
Other income (expense)

Debt refinancing and redemption costs   (0.6)  —  —  —   —   (0.6)
Share of results of equity accounted

investments   —  78.0  (78.0)  —   —   —
Loss on equity securities   (0.1)  —  —  —   —   (0.1)
Other income (expense), net   (20.0)  —  1.8  (19.0) 3d   —   (37.2)

Income (loss) before income taxes   62.8  (275.0)  —  —   (84.2)   (296.4)
Income tax expense (benefit)   27.8  (60.0)  —  —   (21.1) 6h   (53.3)
Net income (loss)  $ 35.0 $ (215.0) $ — $ —   $ (63.1)   $ (243.1)
Basic earnings (loss) per share  $ 0.29 $ (0.16)   6i  $ (1.04)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share  $ 0.29 $ (0.16)   6i  $ (1.04)

See the accompanying notes to the pro forma financial statements.

6

Notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

1. Basis of pro forma presentation

The accompanying pro forma financial statements were prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, as adopted by the SEC, and are based on
the historical consolidated financial statements of AAM and Dowlais. AAM’s historical financial statements were prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP

[…]

2. Effect of reclassification adjustments

During the preparation of the pro forma financial statements, AAM performed certain procedures to identify pro forma accounting adjustments to be made as
a result of material differences in the significant accounting policies or financial statement presentation of AAM and Dowlais. These procedures included a
review of Dowlais significant accounting policies, as well as discussions between AAM management and Dowlais management regarding their significant
accounting policies. At the time of preparing the pro forma financial statements, AAM has included all material reclassifications identified during these
procedures. The adjustments below represent AAM’s best estimates based upon the information currently available to AAM and could be subject to change
once more detailed information is available.

The table below represents a summary of reclassification adjustments made to conform the presentation of Dowlais’ balance sheet as of June 30, 2025 to that
of AAM:

Balance sheet as of June 30, 2025
 in $ millions  (a)   (b)  (c)  (d)  (e)

Pro forma
 Dowlais

 reclassification
 adjustments

Assets
Current assets
Accounts receivable, net  $ —   $ (104.3) $ (3.2) $ — $ — $ (107.5)
Inventories, net   —   —  (59.6)  —  —  (59.6)
Prepaid expenses and other   78.0 i   104.3  —  —  —  182.3
Derivative financial assets   (26.0) i   —  —  —  —  (26.0)
Current tax assets   (52.0) i   —  —  —  —  (52.0)
Non-current assets
Goodwill   1,472.0 ii   —  —  —  —  1,472.0
Other intangible assets, net   1,262.0 ii   —  —  (38.4)  —  1,223.6
Goodwill and other intangible assets   (2,734.0) ii   —  —  —  —  (2,734.0)
Other assets and deferred charges   543.0 iii   —  62.8  38.4  —  644.2
Interests in equity accounted investments   (446.0) iii   —  —  —  —  (446.0)
Derivative financial assets   (15.0) iii   —  —  —  —  (15.0)
Retirement benefit surplus   (63.0) iii   —  —  —  —  (63.0)
Other receivables   (19.0) iii   —  —  —  —  (19.0)
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Accounts payable   1,345.0 iv   —  —  —  (309.7)  1,035.3
Accrued compensation and benefits   —   —  —  —  273.4  273.4

8

Balance sheet as of June 30, 2025
 in $ millions  (a)   (b)  (c)  (d)  (e)

Pro forma
 Dowlais

 reclassification
 adjustments

Trade and other payables   (1,345.0) iv   —  —  —  —  (1,345.0)
Deferred revenue   —   —  —  —  16.5  16.5
Accrued expenses and other   300.0 v   —  —  —  19.8  319.8
Lease obligations   (32.0) v   —  —  —  —  (32.0)
Derivative financial liabilities   (10.0) v   —  —  —  —  (10.0)
Current tax liabilities   (78.0) v   —  —  —  —  (78.0)
Provisions   (180.0) v   —  —  —  —  (180.0)
Non-current liabilities
Deferred revenue   11.0 vi   —  —  —  —  11.0
Post-retirement benefits and other long-term liabilities   844.0 vi   —  —  —  —  844.0
Other payables   (31.0) vi   —  —  —  —  (31.0)
Lease obligations   (139.0) vi   —  —  —  —  (139.0)
Derivative financial liabilities   (3.0) vi   —  —  —  —  (3.0)
Retirement benefit obligations   (560.0) vi   —  —  —  —  (560.0)